RS. 52: 17B-16

copy 2

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF R.S.52:17B-16 (Prohibit Director Alcoholic Beverage outside job)

(1970 amendment)

No similar bills introduced, 1965-1970

L.1970 - Chap.222 - S 948.

Sept.28 - Introduced by Bateman.

No statement.

Not amended during passage.

For clipping see Legislative history of 52:14-15.104b

DEPOSITORY COPY Do Not Remove From Library

RSL/EH

1

SENATE, No. 948

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

INTRODUCED SEPTEMBER 28, 1970

By Senator BATEMAN

(Without Reference)

An Act concerning the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control in the Department of Law and Public Safety and amending the "Department of Law and Public Safety Act of 1948," approved October 15, 1948 (P. L. 1948, c. 439).

- 1 Be it enacted by the Senate and General Assembly of the State
- 2 of New Jersey:
- 1 1. Section 16 of P. L. 1948, c. 439 (C. 52:17B-16) is amended
- 2 to read as follows:
- 3 16. The Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control shall be headed
- 4 by a director, who shall be a person qualified by training and ex-
- 5 perience to direct the work of such division. The director of such
- 6 division shall be appointed by the Governor, with the advice and
- 7 consent of the Senate, and shall serve during the term of office of
- 8 the Governor appointing him and until the director's successor is
- 9 appointed and has qualified; provided, however, that the person
- 10 in office as State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control on
- 11 December 31, 1948, shall hold the office of Director of the Division of
- 12 Alcoholic Beverage Control established hereunder for the unexpired
- 13 period of the term for which he was appointed as State Commis-
- 14 sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control, and until his successor is ap-
- 15 pointed and qualifies. The Director of the Division of Alcoholic
- 16 Beverage Control shall receive such salary as shall be provided by
- 17 law and shall devote his entire time and attention to the duties of his
- 18 office and shall not while in office engage in any other gainful pur-
- 19 suit. He may be removed from office by the Governor, for cause,
- 20 upon notice and opportunity to be heard.
- 1 2. This bill shall take effect immediately.